
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 14 JULY 2021, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public may listen to this meeting live on the Council’s website at the 
following link:- 
 
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=7252 
 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head Planning, Regeneration and Economy 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=7252


 
 

 
2 

 

 

2.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land North of Salisbury Road, Calmore, Netley Marsh (Application 
20/10997) (Pages 5 - 78) 

  Outline planning application with all matters reserved, except means of access 
to the highway network (junction arrangements) and associated highway 
improvements, for the demolition of existing buildings and the residential (C3) 
development of the site with up to 280 dwellings, Alternative Natural 
Recreational Greenspace, informal and formal open space, together with 
associated drainage, utilities and all other associated and necessary 
infrastructure 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a Section 
106 agreement and the imposition of conditions. 
 

 (b)   South Lawn Hotel, Lymington Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 
20/11474) (Pages 79 - 94) 

  Proposed extension to provide 24 bedrooms, associated landscaping and 
replacement manager's flat 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant Subject to Conditions 
 

 (c)   24 Poplar Drive, Marchwood (Application 20/10136) (Pages 95 - 112) 

  Demolition of attached garaging and erection of infill dwelling (Outline 
application with access & layout details only) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a 
planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement (or 
unilateral undertaking) and the imposition of conditions. 
 

 (d)   2 Hursley Drive, Langley, Fawley (Application 21/10089) (Pages 113 - 118) 

  The application proposes the erection of a detached, single storey timber clad 
summerhouse within the garden of the property. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant Subject to Conditions 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

 (e)   The Lillies, Cooks Lane, Calmore, Totton (Application 21/10852) (Pages 
119 - 130) 

   
Variation of Condition No.2 of Planning Permission 21/10428 to allow a single-
storey garage to side of each unit, changes to internal layouts and changes to 
external fenestration 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a S106 
planning agreement or unilateral undertaking and the imposition of the 
conditions. 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

3.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
  
 



Planning Committee    14 July 2021   Item 2 a  
       
 

Application Number: 20/10997  Outline Planning Permission 

Site: LAND NORTH OF, SALISBURY ROAD, CALMORE, NETLEY 

MARSH SO40 2RQ (NB: PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT) 

Development: Outline planning application with all matters reserved, except 

means of access to the highway network (junction arrangements) 

and associated highway improvements, for the demolition of 

existing buildings and the residential (C3) development of the site 

with up to 280 dwellings, Alternative Natural Recreational 

Greenspace, informal and formal open space, together with 

associated drainage, utilities and all other associated and 

necessary infrastructure 

Applicant: Bloor Homes Ltd & Trustees of Barker Mill Estates 

Agent: Luken Beck 

Target Date: 09/12/2020 

Case Officer: Ian Rayner 

Extension Date: 12/03/2021 
________________________________________________________________________ 

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

This is a significant development proposal which forms a major part of the one of the 
Council's largest Strategic Site Allocations.  
 

The key issues are: 
 

1) The principle of development, having regard to local and national planning 
policies. 

 
2) The relationship of the proposed development to the wider strategic site 

allocation (as defined by Policy Strategic Site 1). 
 

3) The quantum and mix of development.   
 

4) The location of built development; the layout and landscape impact of the 
development; and the density and scale of development. 

 
5) The quantum and quality of green infrastructure (including ANRG land and 

Public Open Space). 
 

6) The transportation impacts of the development, including the suitability of the 
access arrangements and whether sustainable travel modes are adequately 
promoted. 

5

Agenda Item 2a



 
7) Ecological impacts: in terms of on-site impacts and achieving Net Biodiversity 

Gain; in terms of wider off-site impacts on designated sites; and in terms of 
achieving nutrient neutrality in respect of nitrates.  

 
8) Air quality, noise and amenity Impacts. 

 
9) Flooding and drainage. 

[...]
 of existing buildings and the residential (C3) development of the 
site with up to 280 dwellings, Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace 
(ANRG), informal and formal open space, together with associated drainage, 
utilities and all other associated and necessary infrastructure." 

 
The application has been submitted as an outline planning application with all 
matters reserved, except means of access to the highway network (junction 
arrangements) and associated highway improvements. It should be noted that the 
application as initially submitted comprised "up to 300 dwellings", but during the 
course of the application the description of the application has been amended, so 
that a lower figure of "up to 280 dwellings" is now what is formally proposed. 
 

7



3.2 Aside from a Site Location Plan, the application is supported by an Access 
Strategy Plan which illustrates the proposed access arrangements. These access 
arrangements for detailed approval include: 
 

• The primary access into the development, which would be in the form of a 
new 4-arm roundabout onto the A36, with the southern arm providing 
continued access into the Brookes Hill Industrial Estate; 

• A secondary access into the development, approximately 190 metres to the 
east of the primary access; 

• Realignment of the existing carriageway; 

• The provision of a 3 metre wide linking footway and cycleway between the 2 
access points; 

• 2 new bus shelters (1 on either side of the road); 

• A new 3 metres wide shared footway / cycleway to the south side of 
Salisbury Road, linking to Pauletts Lane.  

 
3.3 The application is accompanied by two Parameter Plans, which are for 
detailed approval, comprising: 
 

a) a land use and access parameter plan, which defines the areas of the site 
where built residential form would be provided, the areas where Public Open 
Space would be provided and the areas where Alternative Natural 
Recreational Greenspace (ANRG) would be provided. 

 
b) a tr
[...]
has been given to the rights set out 
in Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (Right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention 
on Human Rights.  Whilst it is recognised that there may be an interference with 
these rights and the rights of other third parties, such interference has to be balanced 
with the like rights of the applicant to develop the land in the way proposed.  In this 
case it is considered that the protection of the rights and freedoms of the applicant 
outweigh any possible interference that may result to any third party.  
 
Equality 
 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy 
and maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the 
Council under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the 
exercise of its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of 
this duty inter alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the 
Committee must pay due regard to the need to: 
 

1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that 
is prohibited by or under the Act; 

2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
 

63



 
13. RECOMMENDATION 

Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure those matters set out in Section 11 of this report; 

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below and any additional / amended conditions deemed 
neces
[...]
 are duly promoted. 
 

 
37. Condition 37 - Waste Collection Strategy 

 

All applications for the approval of reserved matters relating to occupiable 
buildings shall be accompanied by a waste collection strategy in relation to 
the relevant phase. The development shall be carried out in full accordance 
with the approved details.  
 
Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory form of development. 
 

 
38. Condition 38 - Approved Plans 

 
The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and particulars:  
 
Plans for Detailed Approval 
 
Site Location Plan: Drawing No. SLP-01 rev B 
Parameter Plan 1 - Land Use & Access: Drawing No. PARP-01 rev C 
Parameter Plan 2 - Trees, Hedgerows and Demolition: Drawing No. PARP-
02 rev B 
Access Strategy - Maintained Brookes Hill Industrial Estate Access: Drawing 
No. A195-14 rev P3 
 
Supporting Documents for Approval 
 
Technical Note Relating to A36 Salisbury Road Site Accesses A195-TN05, 
dated 16th February 2021 
Walking, Cycling, and Horse Riding Assessment Report A195-R015 rev B, 
dated 11th May 2021 
Residential Travel Plan: A195-R007 rev B, dated 28th May 2021 
 

 
 
  
  
  
 
 
Further Information: 
Ian Rayner 
Telephone: 023 8028 5449   
 

77



N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

20/10997

Land North of Salisbury Road

July 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Calmore

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

78



Planning Committee 14 July 2021 Item 2 b

Application Number: 20/11474 Full Planning Permission

Site: SOUTH LAWN HOTEL, LYMINGTON ROAD, MILFORD-ON-SEA

SO41 0RF

Development: Proposed extension to provide 24 bedrooms, associated

landscaping and replacement manager's flat

Applicant: S L Hotels Ltd

Agent: Benchmark Developm
[...]
submitted
and approved in writing by the LPA and implemented prior to first
occupation of the extension hereby approved and thereafter retained.

Reason: In the interests of supporting sustainable forms of transport and
reducing reliance on the private car and in accordance with
STR1 of the New Forest District Council Local Plan Part 1 :
Planning Strategy 2020.

Further Information:
James Gilfillan
Telephone: 02380 28 5797

92



Milford-on-Sea

Primary School
C of E

South Lawn Hotel

Lodge
South Lawn

B 
30

58

14.9m

15.2m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

20/11474

SOUTH LAWN HOTEL

July 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

LYMINGTON ROAD
MILFORD-ON-SEA SO41 0RF

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 14 July 2021 Item 2 c

Application Number: 20/10136 Outline Planning Permission

Site: 24 POPLAR DRIVE, MARCHWOOD SO40 4XH

Development: Demolition of attached garaging and erection of infill dwelling

(Outline Application with access & layout details only)

Applicant: Mr Cornish

Agent: Southern Planning Practice

Target Date: 06/04/2020

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this application:

1) Principle of proposed development
2) Impact on character and appearance of the area and trees
3) Impact on residential amenities
4) Impact on highway safety
5) Impact on ecology on site and sites designated for nature conservation
6) Impact on sewage and drainage, and flood risk

This matter is before Committee as requested by Marchwood Parish Council.

2 THE SITE

The
[...]
he applicant/landowner of a planning obligation entered into by way of a
Section 106 Agreement (or unilateral undertaking) to secure appropriate contributions in
respect of Habitats Mitigation, Bird Aware Solent contribution and Air Quality monitoring
contribution.

ii) the imposition of the Conditions set out below.

106



Proposed Conditions:

1. Approval of the details of the scale, appearance and landscaping ("the
reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority
before any of the development is commenced.  The development shall only
be carried out in accordance with the details which have been approved.

Reason: To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.

2. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local
planning authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this
permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.

3. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
two years from the date of approval of the last of the 'reserved matters' to
be approved.

Reason:  To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.

4. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Site plan as proposed NF-NM-343.06E

Site location plan (1:1250) NF-NM-343.04A  

Block plan as existing (1:500) NF-NM-343.05A  

Site location plan as proposed (1:1250) NF-NM-343.07

Planning, Design and Access Statement

Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement (ref.
HBD1923IAMS) 30 July 2019.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

5. Before first occupation of the development hereby approved, a surface
water sustainable drainage system (SuDS) shall be designed and installed
to accommodate the run-off from all impermeable surfaces including roofs,
driveways and patio areas on the approved development such that no
additional or increased rate
[...]
elevations)
dated January 2021

Drawing number 101 (Amended location and block plan) dated January
2021

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

Further Information:
Warren Simmonds
Telephone: 023 8028 5453

117



Westacre

Tudor

12 10

House

17

14

Oaks
Cottage

Westfield
Glade
Barc-

10

4

Sea-Mist

1

Stella

Little Croft

Maris

5

Coigach

1

3

8

27

41

23

25

York Cottage

44

35

8

20

25

26

10

5

36

2

The Orchard

31

18

19

1

12

48

6

Acers

15

1

7

Brindle Cottage

Whimbrels

Eclipse

14

14

21

47

14

St Francis

16

Foxbrush

4

6

8

34

30

13

9

29 12

18
Water

1

49

Church of

52

19

20

3

50

38

1

4

53

Dryad Spinney

Pumping Station

5

1

43

7

6

42

30

Badgers

8

17

Langley

El Sub Sta

Well

BOWLAND WAY

ST FRANCIS
CLOSE

DRIVE

LANGLEY LODGE GDNS

WEST

ST FRANCIS
ROAD

HURSLEY DRIVE
BERNW

O
OD GROVE

W
YC

H
W

O
O

D

KINGS
RIDE

W
ES

T
CO

M
M

O
N

COMMON

Mobile
Home

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

21/10089

2 HURSLEY DRIVE

July 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

LANGLEY
FAWLEY SO45 1ZU

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

118



Planning Committee 14 July 2021 Item 2 e

Application Number: 21/10852 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: THE LILLIES, COOKS LANE, CALMORE, TOTTON SO40 2RU

Development: Variation of Condition No.2 of Planning Permission 21/10428 to

allow a single-storey garage to side of each unit, changes to

internal layouts and changes to external fenestration

Applicant: Dorrington Homes (UK) Ltd

Agent: Vivid Design Studio Ltd

Target Date: 04/08/2021

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are
[...]
 previously approved. Access and car parking provision for The Lillies
would remain as currently exists (which is considered appropriate and sufficient)

In these respects the proposed variation is considered acceptable in terms of car
parking and Highway safety.

Habitat and ecological matters

The applicant will be required to submit a revised unilateral undertaking or to enter
into a S106 legal agreement to make appropriate provision in respect of habitats
mitigation and air quality monitoring contributions, as set out below.

Developer Contributions

As part of the development, the following will be secured via a Section 106
agreement or unilateral undertaking:

Infrastructure contribution of £11,572
Non-infrastructure contribution of £1,840
Bird Aware Solent contribution of £1,602
Air Quality monitoring contribution of £170

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

123



Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 312.6 0 312.6 312.6 £80/sqm £32,029.48 *

Subtotal: £32,029.48
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £32,029.48

11 CONCLUSION

The proposed S73 variation to allow amended plans in respect of a revised internal
layout (together with associated minor external alterations) for the two previously
approved new dwellings, to include an attached single storey, single garage for each
dwelling is considered acceptable and raises no adverse issues in terms of amenity
or Highway safety.

12 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

(i) the completion of a S106 planning agreement or unilateral undertaking to secure financial
contributions for appropriate Habitats Mitigation, Bird Aware Solent contribution and Air
Quality monitoring contributions.

(ii) the imposition of the conditions set o
[...]
 COOKS LANE

July 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

CALMORE
TOTTON SO40 2RU

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

129



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Land North of Salisbury Road, Calmore, Netley Marsh (Application 20/10997)
	2a 20 10997
	plan 20-10997 2a

	2b South Lawn Hotel, Lymington Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 20/11474)
	2b 20 11474
	plan 20-11474 2b

	2c 24 Poplar Drive, Marchwood (Application 20/10136)
	2c - 20 10136
	20-10136 Red Line

	2d 2 Hursley Drive, Langley, Fawley (Application 21/10089)
	2d - 21 10089
	plan 21-10089 2d

	2e The Lillies, Cooks Lane, Calmore, Totton (Application 21/10852)
	2e - 21 10852
	plan 21-10852 2e




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

14 JULY 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 14 July 2021 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
  Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
  Kate Crisell 
  Arthur Davis 
  Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
 

* David Hawkins 
  Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Barry Rickman 
* Tony Ring 
  Ann Sevier 
  Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:   

 
 Diane Andrews 
 

  
 

Officers Attending: 
 
James Gilfillan, Nigel Hewitson, David Norris, Ian Rayner, Warren Simmonds, 
Claire Upton-Brown and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Crisell, Davis, Dunning, Holding, 
Hopkins, Sevier and Thorne. 
 

7   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10089 as a member 
of the Planning Committee of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the 
application. He concluded that as he had not expressed a view or voted on the 
application there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Hawkins, for transparency purposes, declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
application 20/11474 as a Ward Cllr for Milford.  He concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and vote. 
 
Cllr Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10852 as a 
member of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 



 
PC 14 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

application. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

8   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land North of Salisbury Road, Calmore, Netley Marsh (Application 
20/10997)  

  Details: 
 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved, except means of 
access to the highway network (junction arrangements) and associated 
highway improvements, for the demolition of existing buildings and the 
residential (C3) development of the site with up to 280 dwellings, Alternative 
Natural Recreational Greenspace, informal and formal open space, together 
with associated drainage, utilities and all other associated and necessary 
infrastructure 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Glen Langham, Bloor Homes Ltd & Trustees of Barker Mill Estates 
(Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 

i) the completion of a planning agreement entered into by way of a 
Section 106 agreement to secure those matters set out in Section 11 
of the report; and  

 

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report, and any 
additional / amended conditions deemed necessary by the Executive 
Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy, having regard to the 
continuing Section 106 discussions. 

 
Conditions / Reasons 
 
As per report (Item 2a) 
 

 b   South Lawn Hotel, Lymington Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 
20/11474)  

  Details: 
 
Proposed extension to provide 24 bedrooms, associated landscaping and 



 
PC 14 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

replacement manager's flat 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Richard Greenwood, Benchmark Development Planning Ltd (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins, for transparency purposes, declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as a Ward Cllr for Milford.  He concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and 
vote. 
 
A revised recommendation and additional condition had been reported in the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting.  The recommendation sought to 
delegate authority to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Economy to grant permission subjection to the completion of a Section 106 
agreement and conditions.  
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure: 

 Mitigation for recreation impacts on New Forest habitats; 

 Mitigation for recreational impacts on Solent habitats; and 

 Monitoring of Air Quality in the New Forest 
 

ii) the imposition of conditions  
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As the report (Item 2b) and update note 
 

 c   24 Poplar Drive, Marchwood (Application 20/10136)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of attached garaging and erection of infill dwelling (Outline 
application with access & layout details only) 
 
Public Participants 
 
Neil March, Southern Planning Practice (Agent) 
Brendan Gibbs, Marchwood Parish Council 
 
 
 



 
PC 14 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment:  
 
Members of the Committee expressed the view that the proposal would 
result in a cramped form of development and would be out of keeping with 
the character of the surrounding area. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development would constitute an unduly cramped form of 

overdevelopment of the site that would consequently be out of character 
with the pattern of development in the surrounding area. In these 
respects the proposed development is considered discordant with policy 
ENV3 of the adopted Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy 
for the New Forest District outside the New Forest National Park. 
 

2. The recreational impacts of the proposed development on the New 
Forest Special Area of Conservation, the New Forest Special Protection 
Area, the New Forest Ramsar site, the Solent and Southampton Water 
Special Protection Area, the Solent and Southampton Water Ramsar 
site, and the Solent Maritime Special Area of Conservation would not be 
adequately mitigated and the proposed development would therefore 
unacceptably increase recreational pressures on these sensitive 
European nature conservation sites. In addition, the air quality impacts of 
the proposed development on the aforementioned New Forest sites 
would not be adequately mitigated and the proposed development would 
therefore unacceptably increase air quality impacts on these sensitive 
European nature conservation sites. As such, the proposal would be 
contrary to Policy ENV1 of the New Forest District Local Plan 2016-2036 
Part 1 and Policy DM2 of the Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development 
Management Development Plan Document and the SPD - Mitigation 
Strategy for European Sites. 

 

 d   2 Hursley Drive, Langley, Fawley (Application 21/10089)  

  Details: 
 
4.2x6m summer house 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that a further representation has been received 
from T & V Feeney reiterating previous objections. This had been included 



 
PC 14 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the 
application.  He concluded that has he had not expressed a view or voted on 
the application there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Reilly was not present for this item 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons 
 
As per report (Item 2d) 
 

 e   The Lillies, Cooks Lane, Calmore, Totton (Application 21/10852)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of Condition No.2 of Planning Permission 21/10428 to allow a 
single-storey garage to side of each unit, changes to internal layouts and 
changes to external fenestration 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Statements were read out on behalf of Roger Marlow (Objector) and Cllr 
Davis (Ward Cllr for Totton North). 
 
The Case Officer reported that a consultation response had been received 
from Southern Water of no objection.  Two third party representations had 
been received raising concerns in relation to surface water drainage, parking 
layout, position of the bins, reduced distance of built forms to the rear 
boundary of the site and loss of light and overshadowing.  These had been 
included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting.  A further 
objection had been received from Totton and Eling Town Council raising 
concerns about water run off. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Totton 
and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to the recommendation to reflect 



 
PC 14 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
6 

 

the fact that the consultation period for the application was due to close at 
the end of the day on 14 July.  Therefore, delegated authority was 
recommended to grant permission, subject to no new significant or adverse 
consultation responses / representations being received by the end of the 
day.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee requested an additional condition in relation to the garages 
to prevent them being used as a habitable room in the future.   
 
The Committee discussed the concerns which had been raised in relation to 
drainage to the site.   The Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economy reported that condition 6 could be reconsidered and amended if 
deemed necessary. 
 
Decision: 
 
Subject to there being no new significant or adverse consultation responses 
or third party representations received before 15th July 2021, it is 
recommended that Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of 
Planning, Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 
(i) the completion of a S106 planning agreement or unilateral 

undertaking to secure financial contributions for appropriate Habitats 
Mitigation, Bird Aware Solent contribution and Air Quality monitoring 
contributions; and 

 
(ii) the imposition of conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2e), update note and the additional condition set out 
below: 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revising, 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no internal 
or external alterations shall take place to either of the approved garages 
which would preclude their use for the housing of motor vehicles. 
 
Reason: To ensure the approved garages remain available for use as part of 
the parking provision for the approved development, in the interests of 
amenity and Highway safety. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


